# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Lucy MACGREGOR	07/24/2008
David PRATT	08/12/2008
Jonathan NICHOLLS	07/22/2008
Martin SINHA	08/07/2008

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OHM LIMITED
Street Address:	The Technology Centre, Offshore Technology Park
Internal Address:	Claymore Drive, Bridge of Don
City:	Aberdeen
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	AB23 8GD

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12137134

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)223-3717

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-226-1200 Email: hoip@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDELL LLP

Address Line 1: 600 TRAVIS STREET

Address Line 2: 3400 JP Morgan Chase Tower Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002-3095

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0024324-005US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Danny Vara

**REEL: 021417 FRAME: 0977** 

**PATENT** 

Total Attachments: 3 source=005US\_exAssignment#page1.tif source=005US\_exAssignment#page2.tif source=005US\_exAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 021417 FRAME: 0978

### ATTORNEY REF:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT by an Employee of the Right to apply for a Patent and AN ASSIGNMENT BETWEEN

**LUCY MACGREGOR**, of British nationality, resident at 144/3 Whitehouse Loan, Edinburgh, EH9 2AN, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "Inventor MACGREGOR"); and

**DAVID PRATT** of British nationality, c/o OHM Limited, The Technology Centre, Offshore Technology Park, Claymore Drive, Bridge of Don, Aberdeen AB23 8GD, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "Inventor PRATT"); and

JONATHAN NICHOLLS of British nationality, c/o OHM Limited, The Technology Centre, Offshore Technology Park, Claymore Drive, Bridge of Don, Aberdeen AB23 8GD, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "Inventor NICHOLLS"); and

MARTIN SINHA, of British nationality, c/o OHM Limited, The Technology Centre, Offshore Technology Park, Claymore Drive, Bridge of Don, Aberdeen AB23 8GD, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "Inventor SINHA"); and

**OHM LIMITED**, a legal body organized under the laws of the United Kingdom having a place of business at The Technology Centre, Offshore Technology Park, Claymore Drive, Bridge of Don, Aberdeen AB23 8GD, United Kingdom.

### WHEREAS:-

- (A) Each Inventor claims jointly with the other Inventors to have made the Invention described in US patent application number 12/137,134 filed on 11 June 2008 and claiming priority of UK patent application number 0711637.9 filed on 15 June 2007 (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention");
- (B) The Invention has been made by Inventor MACGREGOR during a period of employment with OHM LIMITED and in the course of her normal duties with OHM LIMITED and by virtue of the terms of her employment with OHM LIMITED, the Invention is to be taken as between OHM LIMITED and Inventor MACGREGOR to belong to OHM LIMITED as her employer;
- (C) The Invention has been made by Inventor PRATT during a period of employment with OHM LIMITED and in the course of his normal duties with OHM LIMITED and by virtue of the terms of his employment with OHM LIMITED, the Invention is to be taken as between OHM LIMITED and Inventor PRATT to belong to OHM LIMITED as his employer;
- (D) The Invention has been made by Inventor NICHOLLS during a period of employment with OHM LIMITED and in the course of his normal duties with OHM LIMITED and by virtue of the terms of his employment with OHM LIMITED, the Invention is to be taken as between OHM LIMITED and Inventor NICHOLLS to belong to OHM LIMITED as his employer;
- (E) The invention has been made by Inventor SINHA during the performance of services provided by Inventor SINHA pursuant to a consultancy agreement between Inventor SINHA and OHM LIMITED and in accordance with the terms of the consultancy agreement Inventor SINHA agrees to assign all his rights in the Invention including the right to apply for a patent or patents relating to the Invention to OHM LIMITED together with all rights title and beneficial interest in and arising therefrom.

### NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES as follows:-

1. Inventor MACGREGOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES that the Invention and all her rights therein including the right to apply for a patent or patents relating to the Invention belongs to OHM LIMITED, and pursuant thereto HEREBY ASSIGNS TO AND CONFIRMS the vesting in OHM LIMITED of:

PATENT REEL: 021417 FRAME: 0979

- (a) the whole of her property in the Invention throughout the world and any protection obtained at any time therefor and all rights title and interest which Inventor MACGREGOR may have or have been entitled to therein including all rights to bring proceedings for infringement thereof together with the full and exclusive benefit thereof; and
- (b) the right to apply for and obtain or to enable others to apply for and obtain a patent or patents or any other form of protection in respect of the Invention both in the United States of America and throughout the world.
- 2. Inventor PRATT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES that the Invention and all his rights therein including the right to apply for a patent or patents relating to the Invention belongs to OHM LIMITED, and pursuant thereto HEREBY ASSIGNS TO AND CONFIRMS the vesting in OHM LIMITED of:
- (a) the whole of his property in the Invention throughout the world and any protection obtained at any time therefor and all rights title and interest which Inventor PRATT may have or have been entitled to therein including all rights to bring proceedings for infringement thereof together with the full and exclusive benefit thereof; and
- (b) the right to apply for and obtain or to enable others to apply for and obtain a patent or patents or any other form of protection in respect of the Invention both in the United States of America and throughout the world.
- 3. Inventor NICHOLLS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES that the Invention and all his rights therein including the right to apply for a patent or patents relating to the Invention belongs to OHM LIMITED, and pursuant thereto HEREBY ASSIGNS TO AND CONFIRMS the vesting in OHM LIMITED of:
- (a) the whole of his property in the Invention throughout the world and any protection obtained at any time therefor and all rights title and interest which Inventor NICHOLLS may have or have been entitled to therein including all rights to bring proceedings for infringement thereof together with the full and exclusive benefit thereof; and
- (b) the right to apply for and obtain or to enable others to apply for and obtain a patent or patents or any other form of protection in respect of the Invention both in the United States of America and throughout the world.
- 4. In pursuance of the agreement referred to in Recital (E) and IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of FIVE BRITISH POUNDS, receipt of which is hereby confirmed, Inventor SINHA hereby assigns to OHM LIMITED the whole of his property in the Invention throughout the world and any protection obtained at any time therefor and all rights title and interest which Inventor SINHA may have or have been entitled to therein including all rights to bring proceedings for infringement thereof together with the full and exclusive benefit thereof and the right to apply for and obtain or to enable others to apply for and obtain a patent or patents or any other form of protection in respect of the Invention both in the United States of America and throughout the world and to exploit the Invention or any patent or other protection obtained in respect thereof TO HOLD the same unto OHM LIMITED absolutely.
- 5. Each Inventor hereby undertakes to OHM LIMITED that he/she will at the expense of OHM LIMITED execute all documents and do all such acts and things as OHM LIMITED may in its absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable to enable Letters Patent or any form of protection to be issued in respect of the Invention in any part or parts of the world and to vest the same in the name of OHM LIMITED or its nominee free from all encumbrances and to enable or to assist OHM LIMITED or its nominee to defend oppositions to grant thereof, to maintain the same when granted and to present and prosecute for the infringement thereof.
- 6. Each Inventor hereby warrants to OHM LIMITED:
- (a) that he/she has not assigned or agreed to assign to any person firm company or legal body or otherwise encumbered the Invention or any other part of the rights therein and thereto;
- (b) that he/she has not disclosed and will not disclose the Invention to any person firm company or legal body other than OHM LIMITED except as directed by OHM LIMITED;
- (c) that he/she will give to OHM LIMITED all information in his/her possession or in his/her power relating to the Invention and the method of employing or using the same as OHM LIMITED shall require;
- (d) that he/she knows of no reason why a valid patent or valid patents relating to the Invention should not be granted either to himself/herself or to his/her successors in title.

PATENT REEL: 021417 FRAME: 0980

SIGNED by Inventor MACO	GREGOR:	Witness	
LUCY MACGREGOR	2 <b>7</b> /7/0 <b>X</b> Date	Name: MATTHEW LINCOLN	
SIGNAD By Niventor PRAT  DAVID PRATT	T:  Date	Yorlen Spaliling Name: Gossor Spargina	
SIGNED by Inventor NICHO  JONATHAN NICHOLLS	OLLS: 22/07/08 Date	Name: MATTHEW LINCOLN	
SIGNED by Inventor SINHA	1: 1- 07 August 2000	Witness	
MARTIN SINHA	Date	Name: WENDY ALLANACH	
SIGNED for and on behalf o OHM LIMITED:	13th August 2008	Witness	
Name: ROBERT AUCKLAN Capacity: DIRECTOR, C	Date	Name: RUCHANS COOPER	

- END -

PATENT REEL: 021417 FRAME: 0981

RECORDED: 08/20/2008